PRI AEIRE9S or@mgen (P o)

Office of the Director General of Audit (Central Expenditure)
St it T ¥ R e, sy e, 78 faeet-110 002
DGACR Building, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi-110 002

SPeED Posr
x O TA S VIO TR 2. 9.R.37.9./2023-24/ 38 Reretran:
Far #,
¥, 9RT WER
3YY AT,

3. Fircdew, B-sars,
IETAT, 7E Rmeh-110023,

faar ﬁzozz-zs%ﬁvmmwmﬁﬁmwm,aéma;
sl W qud Era gfide |

SIS IUTEATRT H7af, 5 feeel-1100124, I S ST |
mmmmmﬁwmmﬁmﬁmmm
WHWW#Waﬁmﬁmaﬁﬁ%ﬂ?ﬁﬁmu(Govemmg Body) &arT st
mawwfﬁmmaﬂnw#gﬁf?ﬂaﬁ%%ﬂ-%%ﬁmﬁm%nﬁ
WWwwﬁm%WWmﬁmW@w$WWﬁm
Wﬁmﬁmmma}?wwuﬁammaﬁﬁj
mﬁwqﬁmm%ﬁwwsﬁmm@mﬁmmwm
mmmﬁmmﬁraﬂﬁm%wwﬁa@mﬁw%w%&ww
mmﬁmﬁﬁam(disclaimer)mﬁl
'Wﬁmwmﬁm#mﬁmmﬁﬁmm%m
%iﬁwﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁmﬁmﬁﬁ%mm#ﬁﬁammml"

/K\. Eegl Hadrar,
AN A
HeAeIeT®: FUR H e O [ e
2 (s
3D _Lxa \ 2 ]@,L‘l - 3U-fAdes (vuw.shiy)
Vi 'L &\/\ ‘ WA
L
n\w("f‘?
Ph. : 91-11-23702422 I S

Fax : 91-11-23702271 Website : https://cag.gov.in/cen/new-delhi-iii/ten



\/v{ﬁ.aﬁ-avrw.tr.mla%.u’r,cr.ﬁr.af.q.lzoza-w N2 Rate: ()9 00T 2023

THE AWET e qur a@ader yAvT 1 uf, . qud g
A, mam,mmwwmﬁmmmm,wm, 61-65,
STy, TS feeel-110058, Y raeass SR 39 3 6t s & |

mﬁwmmﬁaWw%@ﬁaaﬁﬁ@,mémaﬁ
q@}a%ﬁm&,sﬂmﬁammﬁ%ﬁwmﬁaﬂw, 9,
dlsieaTel 3UTEART AT, 5 faee-1100124 & sl S|

HAoTTeTem TR %ﬁ(
()
Iu-faers (TuR.Eh-1v)

T SV O SR AL R 3.T./2023-241 AW oic

wmwmmmmwwmmm
AT gHTOTS JRT gene fgeres (Farm e, sRa & FrREE g dER
TiI&1E T HATHT, 9,ammmmm,a§ﬁaﬁ-ﬂo124aﬁmaaﬁraﬁa|

wwW&mWﬁm(ﬁwm)%mW#mﬂ%mwm

EECECCRUE LTy — €24l -
(st
39-fagers (v.oe.sfv)



Zeparate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the
Accounts of Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy for the year
ended 31 March 2023

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Central Counail for Research
in Yoga & Naturopathy (Council) as at 31 March 2023, Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts & Payments Account for the year ended on that date under Section 20
(1) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service)
Act, 1971. The audit has been entrusted for the period up to 2023-24. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the management of the Central Council for
Research in Yoga & Naturopathy. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audit,
2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment, only regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and drsclosure
norms etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with
the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) “and efficiency-cum-
performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG's
Audit Reports separately.
3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally .
accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the
armounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
4. Based on our audit, we report that:
i We have abtained all the information and explanations, which to the besl of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.
.. The Balance Sheet, Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payments
Account dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the uniform format of accounts
prescribed by the Ministry of Finance.
iif. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been

maintained by the Council in so far as it appears from our examination of such books.



v, We further report that:

A Balance Sheet

A1 Assets

A.1.1 Fixed Assets (Schedule - 8) - ¥ 99.63 crores

A1.1.1 Scrutiny of expenditure statements and utilisation certificates furnished
by the National Projects Construction Corporation Limited (NPCCL) to the Council in
respect of Phase - 2 construction of PGIYNER at Karnataka and Haryana revealed
the following —

(¥ in crores)

Name  of | Total Expenditure Amount shown in | Difference
institute advance | as per | Schedule — 8 (Fixed [ in UC and
paid Utilisation Assets) of annual | Annual

Certificate accounts as Capital | Accounts
(UC) Work-in-Progress

PGIYNER, |6544 61.26 34.04 27.22

Karnataka

PGIYNER, |63.89 43.49 38.19 5.30

Haryana :

Total 129.33 104.75 72.23 32.52

This has resulted in understatement of Fixed Assets (Capital Work-in-Progress) and

overstatement of Current Assets (Advances) by T 32.52 crores.

B. Income & Expenditure Account

B.1 The Council incurred expenditure of ¥ 9.27 lakh for preparation of concept
drawings, layouts and section drawing of the project for construction of Central
Research institute of Yoga & Naturopathy (CRIYN) at Odisha, Kerala, Chhattisgarh
and Andhra Pradesh and booked it as contingency expenditure under Schedule -
21 (Other Administrative Expenses etc.). However, this expenditure needs to be
capitalised and thus to be reflected through Balance Sheet. This resulted in
overstatement of Other Administrative [xpenses (Schedule - 21) and
understatement of Fixed Assets (Schedule - 8) by ¥ 9.27 lakh.

. General

C.1 In Schedule 11 (Current Assets, Loans and Advances etc.), advances
amounting to ¥ 9.11 lakh was given to NICSI for revamping of website of Council
(28.05.2015). As this advance is very oid and outstanding for eight years, Council

reeds to setile this advance urgently.



C.2 Investments of GPF of ¥ 1.50 crores were not made as per the pattern
prescribed by the Government of India, Ministry of Finance vide notification no. F.
No. 11/14/2013-PR dated 2.3.2015.

0. Grants-in-Aid

During the year 2022-23, the Council received Grants-in-Aid of € 43.31 crores. The
unspent balance of previous year was refunded back to the Ministry. Out of total
-available amount of ¥ 43.31 crores, the Council utilized a sum of T 34.25 crores

leaving an unspent balance of  9.06 crores as on 31 March 2023.

E. Management Letter
Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to
the notice of management of Council through a management letter issued separately

for remedial/corrective action.

v.  Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the
Balance | Sheet, Income and Expenditure Account and receipts and Payments
Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

vi. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanation's given to us, the said financial statements read together with the
Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts, and subject to the significant matters
stated above and other matters mentioned in annexure to this Audit Report give a
true and fair view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India;
a. Insofar as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Central
Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy as at 31 March 2023 and

b».  Insofar as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account of the surplus for the

year ended on that date.

For and on behalf of C&AG of India

L

(Rajiv Kumar Pahdey)
 PRace: New Delhi Director General of Audit
Date: Q9. 0. 2023 (Central Expenditure)



Annexure

1. Adequacy of internal audit system:

There is no internal audit department. Internal audit was conducted upto the

period 2015-16 by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare. There are 16

Internal Audit Paras outstanding as on 31.03.2023.

. Adequacy of internal control system:

a) Management Information System (MIS) which is necessary for smooth
functioning of the Council is not in place in the Council.

b} Two paras for the year 2008-09 were outstanding as on 31.03.2023.

. System of physical verification of assets:

The physical verification of fixed assets was conducted for the year 2022-23

and no deficiency was reported.

. System of physical verification of inventory:

The physical verification of books and publication, stationery and other

consumable. items was conducted for the year 2022-23 and no deficiency was

reported.

. Regularity in payment of dues

As per accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was

outstanding as on 31.03.202



-2 TR AT R T [ ST RO T .03/ 3

BT ARG cramaden
(o =)
YR SEOie vd @ fawm
Office of the Director General of Audit

(Central Expenditure)
Indian Audit and Accounts Department

SPEED fPosT

3-feders (T Sf-Iv)

FART AT wd rpfad Rfear s ofg & af 202223 & aftE A
mamﬁaﬂswaﬁmﬁmaﬁmﬁmé%mwﬁmﬁmqﬁamsﬂmm%w
AT OO S/ I A RL3.9./2023-24/543 Rt Q)10]23 ) s R
uﬂﬂ%lmqﬁw%ﬁmgﬂﬁﬁﬁmaﬁmm@waimﬁmwh

%:wﬁwﬁﬁwmwamﬁamgvmaﬂﬁv%%wwﬁa
HUNICHS hRATS HT Y |

TG
HAdTAH: TNIR A
HacT,
%
n

T, UudE U9 U,

e,

HA AT vE grpfew Rifear e wR,

HIY HATET, 61-65, o

ST . o

it /%'X
7% faeah-110058 4
=~
o R
(74
P :
e
5
{0\})
e a= ¥ L
(%q?,\ e [
1\\1‘?

Ph. : 91-11-23702422 D.G.A.C.R. Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Fax : 91-11-23702271 e-mail : dgace@cag.gov.in



Annexure to DO letter No. AMG-IV/ISAR/CCRYN/2023-24/

1. Current Assets Loan and Advances (Schedule —~ 11) — ¥ 77.73 crore

The Council had closing balance of consumable items worth ¥ 0.73 lakh ‘as on
31.03.2023, however, the same had not been reflected under the Current Assets. This
has resulted in understatement of Current Assets and overstatement of Expenditure by
like amount.

2. Income & Expenditure Account

2.1 Schedule — 12 (Income from Sales/Services) includes ¥ 0.78 lakh as net income
under the head Treatment Assistant Training Course (TATC Programme). A total of 11
TATC students deposited total amount of  0.22 lakh as caution money @  2000/- per
student which is to be refunded back to the students. The Council has not shown the
amount as Liability under Schedule - 7 (Current Liabilities and Provisions). This has
resulted in overstatement of Income from Sales/Service (Schedule - 12) and
understatement of Current Liabilities (Schedule - 7) by the like amount.

2.2 The Council has reflected income from TATC Programme as income from
Sales/Services amounting to 0.78 lakh. However, this amount is shown after adjusting
refund to 15 TATC Students who had deposited caution money @ ¥ 2000 per student
amounting to 0.30 lakh in the Council at the time of their admission during the
academic year 2021-22 whose liability was not created in the Balance Sheet. As this is
a prior period expenditure and Council should have depicted the expenditure in
separate head. This has resulted in overstatement of respective expenditure items to
the extent of  0.30 lakh and understatement of excess of income over expenditure for
the year ended 31.03.2023 to the equal extent.

2,3 The Council has shown Other Misc. Receipts amounting to 28,810 as Income
from Sales/Services under Schedule-12. This Miscellaneous items includes like Postal
Order (RTI Fees) which forms part of Other Income under Schedule - 18. This resulted
in understatement of Other Income and overstatement of Income from Sales/Services
hy 2 8,810/-.

2.4 The Council has reflected CGHS Subscription (Pensioner & Employees)
amounting to ¥ 1.22 fakh as Income from Sales/Services under Schedule 12 of Income
& Expenditure Accounts. Further, it has also bocked an amount of Rs.5.99 lakh in
Schedule - 20 (Establishment Expenditure) under the head CGHS Contribution
(Employees/pensioners). The recovery and payment of the CGHS contribution is not
the income and expenditure of the Council. It should be depicted as liability of the
Council.



2.5 The amount of ¥ 5.31 lakh under the head ‘Staff Honorarium’ in Schedule - 20
includes Z 4,03 lakh paid on various heads as detailed below —
{Amount in ¥)

Head Amount
Honorarium  for  conducting  site | 2000
monitoring

Fees for attending Screening Committee 1 4000
meeting for Start up Yoga Challenge

Fees for SFC meeting 72000
Fees for Scientific Advisory Committee | 66000
meeting of CCRYN

Fees to non-official members for | 84000
Interdisciplinary meeting of AYUSH R&D
task force on High Impact Research on
Yoga

Fees for 41st, 42nd and 43rd SFC | 18000
meeting

Meeting of AYUSH interdisciplinary R&D | 12000
task force on High Impact Research on
Yoga

Fees of meeting of Scientific Advisory | 12000
Committee of CCRYN

Provision created towards Honorarium | 133900
paid to enquiry committee members

Total 403900

The above expenses may form part of Other Administrative Expenses etc. instead of
Establishment Expenditure. This resulted in overstatement of Establishment
Expenditure (Schedule — 20) and understatement of Other Administrative Expenses
(Schedule ~ 21) by ¥ 4.03 lakh.

2.6 As per the directions of the Ministry the Council had to refund the deposit amount
of £130.50 Lakhs of the applicants of the Financial Assistance Scheme. The Council
refunded ¥ 131.83 lakh to 264 Institution/applicant out of which refund to 29
Institution/applicant amounting to ¥ 15.74 lakh could not be finalised. The Council
needed to create liability for the unrealised amount in Balance Sheet under Schedule
7 (Current Liabilities and Provisions) instead of showing it as adjustment under Other
Administrative Expenses etc. under Schedule 21. This resulted in understatement of
Other Administrative Expenses (Schedule 21) by 2 6.24 lakh and understatement of
Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 7) by ¥ 15.74 lakh.




2.7 The Council has shown T 1.18 lakh as Audit Fees under Schedule-21 (Other
Administrative Expenses etc.) on account of Audit Fees paid for FY 2021-22. This is
prior period expenses and to be booked as such under separate head in the annual
accounts. This resulted in understatement of prior period expenses and overstatement
of Expenditure by Z 1.18 lakh. Further, Council also needs to create provision for audit
fees in the accounts.

3. The Council while maintaining Contingency Advance Register has recorded
advance given to Executive Engineer PHED Division amounting to ¥ 78.29 lakh and
1.17 crore for providing water supply facility for PGIYNER, Jhajjar (Haryana) on
30.11.2022 and 23.02.2023 respectively which was subsequently transferred to Capital
Head. However, no correctional entry was made for this in the register.

4. The Council refunded Z 131.84 lakh to 264 institution/applicant in lieu of 2 per
cent amount deposited by them while discontinuing the Scheme of Financial Assistance
for establishment and running of Yoga & Naturopathy Clinics and Hospitals (OPD 10
beds, 20 beds, 30 beds, 50 beds and 100 beds) while approval of Ministry vide M-
11012/5/2020-YN accorded to U.O note of the Council dated 19.03.2020 allowed only |
7 130.50 lakh. The difference need to be recongciled.



